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Section 13: Section 504 Report 
 
Updated 2011 
 
Part I  Administrative Requirements 
[Note: Some of the information discussed in Part I overlaps with information in Part III;  
  all attachments should be viewed in their entirety.] 
 
1. Designation of 504 Coordinator 
Please see attachment regarding the designation of Scott Barbado, Building Inspector, as the official 504 
Coordinator. 
  
2. Grievance Procedures 
Attached is the grievance procedure used by the Town for members of the general public.  Also attached 
are excerpts from Union contracts outlining the grievance procedures available to Town employees. 

 
3. Public Notification Requirements 
Attached is a copy of a notice which is displayed in the Town Hall and other public buildings regarding 
compliance with Section 504/ADA requirements.  Also attached are samples of advertisements for job 
recruitment which indicates that the Town of Norton does not discriminate on the basis of disability. 
 
4. Participation of Individuals with Disabilities or Organizations Representing the Disabled 

Community 
There have not been any improvements to conservation or recreation properties since the 2005 plan.  
The information contained in this report, including the Facility Inventories and Transition Plans, has 
been submitted for review by Scott Barbato, 504 Coordinator.  
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1. Town of Norton Policy Statement 
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2. Part II  Program Accessibility 
Attached is a copy of the Facility Inventories, with notes, for the Conservation  
Commission property and the Recreation Commission property.  The Transition Plans for these two 
areas. The map below illustrates the locations of the Conservation and Recreation properties evaluated 
as part of this Section 504 Report.  
 

 
 

1. Johnson Acres 
2. Canoe River Greenbelt and Recreation Area 
3. Lincoln Woods 
4. Lee Burchill Fields 
5. Everett Leonard Complex and Everett Leonard Conservation Area 
6. Lion’s Field 
7. Rose Farm  
8. Leo Yelle Conservation Area 
9. Fernandes Park 
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1. Name of Property:____JOHNSON ACRES______   
Date: ______July 22, 2010______ Location:__North Washington Street and Newcomb Street___ 
 
 
Item         Yes  No   
25. Ramps        Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
23. Parking  off street parking on North Washington St.  Yes  No 
23.4 No. of total spaces:__________________ 
 No. of handicap spaces:_____________ 
23.2 Handicap spaces closest in lot to accessible entrance 
 Where handicap spaces cannot be located within  

200 ft. of accessible entrance, drop-off area is  
provided within 100 feet     Yes  No 

23.5 Min. width 12 ft. (or two 8 ft. with 4 ft. wide striped  
aisle between)       Yes  No 

23.7 Sign with international symbol of accessibility at each  
space or pair of spaces     Yes  No 
Sign min. 5 ft., max. 8 ft. to top of sign   Yes  No 

23. 9 Surface evenly paved or hard-packed (no cracks)   Yes  No 
 Surface slope less than 1:20 (5%)    Yes  No 
23.6 Curbcut to pathway from parking lot at each space or  

pair of spaces, if sidewalk (curb) is present (complies  
with 21.1)       Yes  No  

21.1 a. Min. width 3 ft. excluding sloped sides   Yes  No 
 b. Sloped sides      Yes  No 
 c. All slopes not to exceed 1:12    Yes  No 
 d. Textured or painted yellow     Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
 
20. Site Access, Walks, Entrances     Yes  No  
20.1 Accessible path of travel from passenger disembarking  

area and parking area to accessible entrance   Yes  No 
20.2 Disembarking area at accessible entrance   Yes  No 
20.3 Surface evenly paved or hard-packed    Yes  No 
20.4 No ponding of water      Yes  No 
26.1 Primary pubic entrances accessible to person in wheelchair  Yes  No 
Comments: But with permission from neighbors, parking in a driveway may be allowed. Then paths to 
picnic area and field would be assessable.  
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1. Name of Property:____JOHNSON ACRES______  
Date: ______ July 22, 2010______  Location:____North Washington Street and Newcomb Street_____ 
 
 
28. Stairs         Yes  No  
Comments: 
 
27. Doors         Yes  No  
Comments: 
 
30. Restrooms        Yes  No   
Comments: 
 
29. Floors, Drinking Fountains, Telephones   Yes  No   
Comments: 
 
39. Signs, Signals, Switches       Yes  No  
39.1 Min. 54 inch, max 60 inch above floor    Yes  No 
39.2 Letters 1 ¼ inch high min.      Yes  No  
 letters/numbers raised .03 inches    Yes  No 
 Letters/numbers contrast with the background color  Yes  No 
Any signs for visually impaired     Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
 
 
Other items 
Trails         Yes  No 
Surface type: _dirt, hard packed________________ 
Trail dimensions:___+/- 4 feet________________ 
Boardwalks        Yes  No 
 No slip surface      Yes  No 
 Dimensions:_________________ 
 Rails:_______________________ 
Picnic table         Yes  No 
 Total number of tables:_______1_________ 
 Number accessible to wheelchairs:____1___ 
 Location adjacent to accessible path    Yes  No 
Trash can location to accessible path     Yes  No 
Transition Plan: Construct parking lot with accessible path to picnic and field area. Provide additional 
picnic tables and benches in field and along trails.  
End Johnson Acres Evaluation
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2. Name of Property:_CANOE RIVER GREENBELT AND RECREATION AREA____ 
Date:_ July 22, 2010_  Location:_____East Main Street______ 
 
 
Item         Yes  No   
25. Ramps        Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
23. Parking         Yes  No 
23.4 No. of total spaces:__________________ 
 No. of handicap spaces:_____________ 
23.2 Handicap spaces closest in lot to accessible entrance 
 Where handicap spaces cannot be located within  

200 ft. of accessible entrance, drop-off area is  
provided within 100 feet     Yes  No 

23.5 Min. width 12 ft. (or two 8 ft. with 4 ft. wide striped  
aisle between)       Yes  No 

23.7 Sign with international symbol of accessibility at each  
space or pair of spaces     Yes  No 
Sign min. 5 ft., max. 8 ft. to top of sign   Yes  No 

23. 9 Surface evenly paved or hard-packed (no cracks)   Yes  No 
 Surface slope less than 1:20 (5%)    Yes  No 
23.6 Curbcut to pathway from parking lot at each space or  

pair of spaces, if sidewalk (curb) is present (complies  
with 21.1)       Yes  No  

21.1 a. Min. width 3 ft. excluding sloped sides   Yes  No 
 b. Sloped sides      Yes  No 
 c. All slopes not to exceed 1:12    Yes  No 
 d. Textured or painted yellow     Yes  No 
Comments: 
Boulders block entrance to prevent dumping, motorized vehicles, and adjacent businesses from using the 
access road. There is room for a car to park near the sign and for people to walk the trails.  
 
20. Site Access, Walks, Entrances     Yes  No  
20.1 Accessible path of travel from passenger disembarking  

area and parking area to accessible entrance   Yes  No 
20.2 Disembarking area at accessible entrance   Yes  No 
20.3 Surface evenly paved or hard-packed    Yes  No 
20.4 No ponding of water      Yes  No 
26.1 Primary pubic entrances accessible to person in wheelchair  Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
 
28. Stairs         Yes  No  
Comments: 
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2. Name of Property:_CANOE RIVER GREENBELT AND RECREATION AREA____ 
Date:_ July 22, 2010_  Location:_____East Main Street______ 
 
27. Doors         Yes  No  
Comments: 
 
30. Restrooms        Yes  No   
Comments: 
 
29. Floors, Drinking Fountains, Telephones   Yes  No   
Comments: 
 
39. Signs, Signals, Switches       Yes  No  
39.1 Min. 54 inch, max 60 inch above floor    Yes  No 
39.2 Letters 1 ¼ inch high min.      Yes  No  
 letters/numbers raised .03 inches    Yes  No 
 Letters/numbers contrast with the background color  Yes  No 
Any signs for visually impaired     Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
 
 
Other items 
Trails existing trails are dirt      Yes  No 
Surface type: ______________________ 
Trail dimensions:___________________ 
Boardwalks        Yes  No 
 No slip surface      Yes  No 
 Dimensions:_________________ 
 Rails:_______________________ 
Picnic table         Yes  No 
 Total number of tables:________________ 
 Number accessible to wheelchairs:_______ 
 Location adjacent to accessible path    Yes  No 
Trash can location to accessible path     Yes  No 
Transition Plan: Construct road and parking area with accessible paths. Provide benches along the 
trails.  
 
 
End Canoe River Greenbelt and Recreation Area Evaluation 
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3. Name of Property:___LINCOLN WOODS_________ 
Date: __ July 22, 2010____ Location:_________King Phillip Road________ 
 
 
Item         Yes  No   
25. Ramps        Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
23. Parking  off road parking adjacent to sign   Yes  No 
23.4 No. of total spaces:_____room for five cars, not marked spaces_____________ 
 No. of handicap spaces:_____________ 
23.2 Handicap spaces closest in lot to accessible entrance 
 Where handicap spaces cannot be located within  

200 ft. of accessible entrance, drop-off area is  
provided within 100 feet     Yes  No 

23.5 Min. width 12 ft. (or two 8 ft. with 4 ft. wide striped  
aisle between)       Yes  No 

23.7 Sign with international symbol of accessibility at each  
space or pair of spaces     Yes  No 
Sign min. 5 ft., max. 8 ft. to top of sign   Yes  No 

23. 9 Surface evenly paved or hard-packed (no cracks)   Yes  No 
 Surface slope less than 1:20 (5%)    Yes  No 
23.6 Curbcut to pathway from parking lot at each space or  

pair of spaces, if sidewalk (curb) is present (complies  
with 21.1)       Yes  No  

21.1 a. Min. width 3 ft. excluding sloped sides   Yes  No 
 b. Sloped sides      Yes  No 
 c. All slopes not to exceed 1:12    Yes  No 
 d. Textured or painted yellow     Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
 
20. Site Access, Walks, Entrances     Yes  No  
20.1 Accessible path of travel from passenger disembarking  

area and parking area to accessible entrance   Yes  No 
20.2 Disembarking area at accessible ent rance   Yes  No 
20.3 Surface evenly paved or hard-packed with sandy spots  Yes  No 
20.4 No ponding of water small amount in trail   Yes  No 
26.1 Primary pubic entrances accessible to person in wheelchair  Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
 
28. Stairs         Yes  No  
Comments: 
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3. Name of Property:___LINCOLN WOODS_________ 
Date: __ July 22, 2010____ Location:_________King Phillip Road________ 
 
27. Doors         Yes  No  
Comments: 
 
30. Restrooms        Yes  No   
Comments: 
 
29. Floors, Drinking Fountains, Telephones   Yes  No   
Comments: 
 
39. Signs, Signals, Switches       Yes  No  
39.1 Min. 54 inch, max 60 inch above floor    Yes  No 
39.2 Letters 1 ¼ inch high min.      Yes  No  
 letters/numbers raised .03 inches    Yes  No 
 Letters/numbers contrast with the background color  Yes  No 
Any signs for visually impaired     Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
 
 
Other items 
Trails         Yes  No 
Surface type: _dirt with some sandy spots__________ 
Trail dimensions:______+/- 4 feet _____________ 
Boardwalks        Yes  No 
 No slip surface      Yes  No 
 Dimensions:_________________ 
 Rails:_______________________ 
Picnic table         Yes  No 
 Total number of tables:________________ 
 Number accessible to wheelchairs:_______ 
 Location adjacent to accessible path    Yes  No 
Trash can location to accessible path     Yes  No 
Transition Plan: Create parking area with accessible space directly adjacent to path. Create suitable 
surface from parking area to sand pit area where picnic tables could be installed. Add benches along 
trails. Add nature signs and mark interesting areas.  
 
 
End Lincoln Woods Evaluation 
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Name of Property:__Everett Leonard Conservation Area___ 
Date:__ July 22, 2010_____  Location:_________Parker Street____________ 
 
 
Item         Yes  No   
25. Ramps        Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
23. Parking         Yes  No 
23.4 No. of total spaces:__________________ 
 No. of handicap spaces:_____________ 
23.2 Handicap spaces closest in lot to accessible entrance 
 Where handicap spaces cannot be located within  

200 ft. of accessible entrance, drop-off area is  
provided within 100 feet     Yes  No 

23.5 Min. width 12 ft. (or two 8 ft. with 4 ft. wide striped  
aisle between)       Yes  No 

23.7 Sign with international symbol of accessibility at each  
space or pair of spaces     Yes  No 
Sign min. 5 ft., max. 8 ft. to top of sign   Yes  No 

23. 9 Surface evenly paved or hard-packed (no cracks)   Yes  No 
 Surface slope less than 1:20 (5%)    Yes  No 
23.6 Curbcut to pathway from parking lot at each space or  

pair of spaces, if sidewalk (curb) is present (complies  
with 21.1)       Yes  No  

21.1 a. Min. width 3 ft. excluding sloped sides   Yes  No 
 b. Sloped sides      Yes  No 
 c. All slopes not to exceed 1:12    Yes  No 
 d. Textured or painted yellow     Yes  No 
Comments: 
Parking is available at the Everett Leonard Complex (Recreation land) but to get to the paths on the 
conservation parcel, people would have to walk along the road (Parker Street) for a short distance. 
Otherwise, trail can be seen from John Scott Boulevard and can park on the street.  
 
20. Site Access, Walks, Entrances     Yes  No  
20.1 Accessible path of travel from passenger disembarking  

area and parking area to accessible entrance   Yes  No 
20.2 Disembarking area at accessible entrance   Yes  No 
20.3 Surface evenly paved or hard-packed    Yes  No 
20.4 No ponding of water      Yes  No 
26.1 Primary pubic entrances accessible to person in wheelchair  Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
28. Stairs         Yes  No  
Comments: 
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5. Name of Property:__EVERETT LEONARD CONSERVATION AREA___ 
Date:__ July 22, 2010_____  Location:_________Parker Street____________ 
 
27. Doors         Yes  No  
Comments: 
 
30. Restrooms        Yes  No   
Comments: 
 
29. Floors, Drinking Fountains, Telephones   Yes  No   
Comments: 
 
39. Signs, Signals, Switches       Yes  No  
39.1 Min. 54 inch, max 60 inch above floor    Yes  No 
39.2 Letters 1 ¼ inch high min.      Yes  No  
 letters/numbers raised .03 inches    Yes  No 
 Letters/numbers contrast with the background color  Yes  No 
Any signs for visually impaired     Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
 
 
Other items 
Trails         Yes  No 
Surface type: ___dirt, some grassed___________ 
Trail dimensions:____+/- 3 feet _______________ 
Boardwalks        Yes  No 
 No slip surface      Yes  No 
 Dimensions:_________________ 
 Rails:_______________________ 
Picnic table         Yes  No 
 Total number of tables:________________ 
 Number accessible to wheelchairs:_______ 
 Location adjacent to accessible path    Yes  No 
Trash can location to accessible path     Yes  No 
Transition Plan: Create a parking area with accessible path to connect to path around field. Benches are 
available in the field along the path. Add accessible benches if existing ones are not adequate.  
 
 
End Everett Leonard Conservation Area Evaluation 
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Name of Property:__ROSE FARM CONSERVATION AREA________  
Date:___ July 22, 2010____  Location:_________North Worcester Street_____________ 
 
 
Item         Yes  No   
25. Ramps        Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
23. Parking         Yes  No 
23.4 No. of total spaces:______1____________ 
 No. of handicap spaces:___0__________ 
23.2 Handicap spaces closest in lot to accessible entrance 
 Where handicap spaces cannot be located within  

200 ft. of accessible entrance, drop-off area is  
provided within 100 feet     Yes  No 

23.5 Min. width 12 ft. (or two 8 ft. with 4 ft. wide striped  
aisle between)       Yes  No 

23.7 Sign with international symbol of accessibility at each  
space or pair of spaces     Yes  No 
Sign min. 5 ft., max. 8 ft. to top of sign   Yes  No 

23. 9 Surface evenly paved or hard-packed (no cracks)   Yes  No 
 Surface slope less than 1:20 (5%)    Yes  No 
23.6 Curbcut to pathway from parking lot at each space or  

pair of spaces, if sidewalk (curb) is present (complies  
with 21.1)       Yes  No  

21.1 a. Min. width 3 ft. excluding sloped sides   Yes  No 
 b. Sloped sides      Yes  No 
 c. All slopes not to exceed 1:12    Yes  No 
 d. Textured or painted yellow     Yes  No 
Comments: 
The one space is not likely to be accessible. It is the portion of the path directly in front of a gate and 
people currently have to walk around the gate to enter the property. 
 
20. Site Access, Walks, Entrances     Yes  No  
20.1 Accessible path of travel from passenger disembarking  

area and parking area to accessible entrance   Yes  No 
20.2 Disembarking area at accessible entrance   Yes  No 
20.3 Surface evenly paved or hard-packed    Yes  No 
20.4 No ponding of water      Yes  No 
26.1 Primary pubic entrances accessible to person in wheelchair  Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
28. Stairs   
Comments: 
       Yes  No  
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5. Name of Property:__ROSE FARM CONSERVATION AREA________  
Date:___ July 22, 2010____  Location:_________North Worcester Street_____________ 
 
27. Doors         Yes  No  
Comments: 
 
30. Restrooms        Yes  No   
Comments: 
 
29. Floors, Drinking Fountains, Telephones   Yes  No   
Comments: 
 
39. Signs, Signals, Switches       Yes  No  
39.1 Min. 54 inch, max 60 inch above floor    Yes  No 
39.2 Letters 1 ¼ inch high min.      Yes  No  
 letters/numbers raised .03 inches    Yes  No 
 Letters/numbers contrast with the background color  Yes  No 
Any signs for visually impaired     Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
 
 
Other items 
Trails         Yes  No 
Surface type: ___dirt and grass___________________ 
Trail dimensions:___+/- 3 feet ________________ 
Boardwalks        Yes  No 
 No slip surface      Yes  No 
 Dimensions:_________________ 
 Rails:_______________________ 
Picnic table         Yes  No 
 Total number of tables:________________ 
 Number accessible to wheelchairs:_______ 
 Location adjacent to accessible path    Yes  No 
Trash can location to accessible path     Yes  No 
Transition Plan: It is not likely that the parking area will be modified. Access and parking could be 
modified at the Solmonese School to provide access, and would be safer for ingress/egress than from the 
existing parking area. Add benches along the trails.  
 
 
End Rose Farm Conservation Land Evaluation
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9. Name of Property:__FERNANDES PARK________  
Date:___ July 22, 2010____  Location:_________West Main Street_____________ 
 
 
Item         Yes  No   
25. Ramps        Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
23. Parking         Yes  No 
23.4 No. of total spaces:______0____________ 
 No. of handicap spaces:___0__________ 
23.2 Handicap spaces closest in lot to accessible entrance 
 Where handicap spaces cannot be located within  

200 ft. of accessible entrance, drop-off area is  
provided within 100 feet     Yes  No 

23.5 Min. width 12 ft. (or two 8 ft. with 4 ft. wide striped  
aisle between)       Yes  No 

23.7 Sign with international symbol of accessibility at each  
space or pair of spaces     Yes  No 
Sign min. 5 ft., max. 8 ft. to top of sign   Yes  No 

23. 9 Surface evenly paved or hard-packed (no cracks)   Yes  No 
 Surface slope less than 1:20 (5%)    Yes  No 
23.6 Curbcut to pathway from parking lot at each space or  

pair of spaces, if sidewalk (curb) is present (complies  
with 21.1)       Yes  No  

21.1 a. Min. width 3 ft. excluding sloped sides   Yes  No 
 b. Sloped sides      Yes  No 
 c. All slopes not to exceed 1:12    Yes  No 
 d. Textured or painted yellow     Yes  No 
Comments: 
The one space is not likely to be accessible. It is the portion of the path directly in front of a gate and 
people currently have to walk around the gate to enter the property. 
 
20. Site Access, Walks, Entrances     Yes  No  
20.1 Accessible path of travel from passenger disembarking  

area and parking area to accessible entrance   Yes  No 
20.2 Disembarking area at accessible entrance   Yes  No 
20.3 Surface evenly paved or hard-packed    Yes  No 
20.4 No ponding of water      Yes  No 
26.1 Primary pubic entrances accessible to person in wheelchair  Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
28. Stairs   
Comments:         Yes  No  
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9. Name of Property:__FERNANDES PARK________  
Date:___ July 22, 2010____  Location:_________West Main Street_____________ 
 
27. Doors         Yes  No  
Comments: 
 
30. Restrooms        Yes  No   
Comments: 
 
29. Floors, Drinking Fountains, Telephones   Yes  No   
Comments: 
 
39. Signs, Signals, Switches       Yes  No  
39.1 Min. 54 inch, max 60 inch above floor    Yes  No 
39.2 Letters 1 ¼ inch high min.      Yes  No  
 letters/numbers raised .03 inches    Yes  No 
 Letters/numbers contrast with the background color  Yes  No 
Any signs for visually impaired     Yes  No 
Comments: 
 
 
 
 
Other items 
Trails         Yes  No 
Surface type: _____________________ 
Trail dimensions:___________________ 
Boardwalks        Yes  No 
 No slip surface      Yes  No 
 Dimensions:_________________ 
 Rails:_______________________ 
Picnic table         Yes  No 
 Total number of tables:________________ 
 Number accessible to wheelchairs:_______ 
 Location adjacent to accessible path    Yes  No 
Trash can location to accessible path     Yes  No 
Transition Plan: The Recreation Commission is working on the Master Plan for the Fernandes Park. It 
is proposed that an access drive, boardwalks, pond/fountain and nature trails will be created. The 
Master Plan should address parking and handicap access.  
 
End Fernandes Park Evaluation
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Part III Employment Practices 
 

1. Recruitment 
Attached are copies of various job announcements which show compliance with all applicable 
requirements.  All interviews are conducted within the requirements of ADA guidelines. 
 

2. Personnel Actions 
All activities are carried out within the guidelines and requirements of Section 504 and the ADA.  There 
is no information available to indicate that any discriminatory actions have been conducted. 
 

3. Leave Administration 
All actions relative to leave of absences, sick time, or return to work actions are carried out within the 
appropriate guidelines and the union contracts which follow ADA and Section 504 requirements. 
 

4. Training 
All training, review periods, etc., is carried out consistent with the standards of the applicable 
department, all of which follow ADA and section 504 requirements. 
 

5. Tests 
The Town of Norton does not conduct any testing. 
 

6. Medical Examinations/Questionnaires  
All medical examinations are carried out after an offer of employment. 
 

7. Social/Recreational Programs 
All programs are open to general public and accessible to all individuals. 
 

8. Fringe Benefits 
All employee contracts call for, and require, the same level of fringe benefits for all individuals 
employed by the Town.  There is no available evidence to show that any discrimination of this type has 
ever occurred. 
 

9. Collective Bargaining Agreements 
The terms and practices of all collective bargaining agreements do not contain provisions that limit the 
abilities or participation of qualified employees with disabilities. 
 

10. Wage and Salary Administration 
The Town of Norton does not offer different types of rates of compensation for employees with 
disabilities.  All rates are consistent with bargaining agreements and contracts. 
 
 


